
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 

Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 21 February 2024 
 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices 3, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL. 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Luke Spillman (Chair), Alex Anderson (Vice-Chair), Vikki Hartstean, 
Tom Kelly, Jacqui Maney and Lee Watson 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors John Cecil, John Kent, Gary Collins, Terry Piccolo and James Thandi 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  Page 
  
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2.   Minutes 

 
5 - 12 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Planning, 
Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on the 15th November 2023 and 5th December 2023. 
  
 

 

 
3.   Items of Urgent Business 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. To agree any relevant 
briefing notes submitted to the Committee. 
 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Interests  

 
 

 
5.   Portfolio Holder Annual Report - to follow   



 
 

  
6.   ITB Capital Programme 2024/25  

 
13 - 24 

 
7.   Tilbury and Grays Towns Fund Update - to follow  

 
 

 
8.   Regeneration Projects Update - to follow  

 
 

 
9.   Work Programme  

 
25 - 28 

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Luke Tucker, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 13 February 2024 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings  
 
If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  
 
Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  
 
 
Recording of meetings  
 
This meeting will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being 
published via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk  
 
 
Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings  
 
The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have 
any special requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact 
the Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.  
 
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee. The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed 
provided it has been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to 
ensure that it will not disrupt proceedings.  
 
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting. 

  

Page 1

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply t
[...]
your interest including enough 
detail to allow a member of the public to understand its nature

Non- pecuniaryPecuniary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



 
 
Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock 
 

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future. 
 
 
1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 

stay 
 

• High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

• Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

• Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

• Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

• Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

• Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

• Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

• Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

• Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 15 November 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Luke Spillman (Chair), Vikki Hartstean, Tom Kelly 
and Lee Watson 
 

   
 

Apologies: Councillors Alex Anderson (Vice-Chair) and Jacqui Maney 
 

In attendance:   
Mark Bradbury, Interim Director of Place 
Kevin Munnelly, Assistant Director, Regeneration and Place 
Delivery 
Luke Tucker, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
24. Items of Urgent Business  

 
There were two items of urgent business, the first item was regarding the 
readiness and publication of reports for the committee. The BVI Report and 
Town Funds Report. 

  
Apologies were given by officers. In relation the BVI Report officers sought to 
discuss with the committee what the committee wished to see in a report to 
avoid duplications of reports that have already been presented to the 
committee and where scrutiny can add value. The Towns Funds Report was 
ready to be presented to the committee on the date, despite work pressures 
and illness of officers. 

  
ACTION: Officers will look into making sure a situation like this does not 
reoccur. 

  
Members asked why Appendix 1 was not attached to the agenda. Appendix 1 
did not make it through the IT system due to the size of the file but was 
presented by officers at the committee meeting. 

  
ACTION: Democratic Services will publish Appendix 1 now it has a version 
that can be moved through the IT system. 

  
Members expressed their concern that they could not scrutinise effectively 
with incomplete reports. 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



The second item of urgent business was regarding the Local Plan. The Local 
Plan will be heard at committee the day before council as there was no plan 
for the committee to see the Local Plan Report to scrutinise it.  
 

25. Declaration of Interests  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

26. Towns Fund - To Follow  
 
The Assistant Director, Regeneration and Place Delivery presented the report 
to the committee. The report and presentation provided to update Members 
on progress on the delivery of the Tilbury Town Fund (TTF) and Grays Town 
Fund (GTT) programmes since the confirmation of funding from the 
Department of Levelling Up, Homes & Communities (DLUHC) in March 2023. 
  
Thurrock Youth Zone  
It has 
[...]
would utilise the IMC (integrated medical 
centre). 

       NHS has not confirmed. 
  
  
Grays 
An introduction was given by officers. 
Member expressed concern how there hasn’t been a meeting with board for a 
time and the restaurant proposal. Member also expressed the importance of 
getting the Grays Beach project right. 
Member noted that the activity centre just needed to be a Scouts Hall 
structure.  
Member noted it looked like nothing has been achieved for Grays. 
ACTION: Member would like a briefing note before next PTR. 

       Officer explained what scope creep was to the committee. 

Page 7



Member noted that there were other places for restaurants already in the 
town. 

       Officer explained popup trucks could be an optional use for the town 
and beach which have been successful and can go on to use 
permanent units. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee: 
  
1.1 Notes the proposed changes to the original programmes and the 
progress on delivering the Tilbury & Grays Towns Fund programmes. 
  
 

27. Work Programme  
 
Members discussed the work programme.  

       Report on the Local Plan will be heard on the 5th December 2023. 
       Member expressed concern in regard to road infrastructure. An 

update on feasibility work on East Facing Slips and Lower Thames 
Crossing. 

  
A full recording of the meeting can be viewed from the following link: 
  
Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Wednesday, 15th November 2023 at 7:00pm  
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.35 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 8

https://thurrock.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/818203
https://thurrock.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/818203
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 5 December 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Luke Spillman (Chair), Alex Anderson (Vice-Chair), 
Vikki Hartstean, Jacqui Maney, Lee Watson and Ben Maney 
 

   
 

Apologies: Councillors Tom Kelly 
 

In attendance: Mark Bradbury, Interim Director of Place 
Kirsty Paul, Local Plans Manager 
Luke Tucker, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
28. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 15th November 2023 will be presented at the 
February 2024 meeting of the Committee. 
  
 

29. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

30. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

31. Local Plan Report - to follow  
 
The Director of Place presented the application and highlighted the following 
points:  

       There is a statutory requirement placed on all local authorities to have 
an up-to-date Local Plan. 

       The current Local Plan was adopted 8 years ago. 
       A report seeking approval to commence consultation on the Thurrock 

Local Plan: Initial Proposals document and the Initial Proposals 
Integrated Impact Assessment will be presented to an extraordinary 
meeting of Council on 6th December 2023. 

       The consultation will run for a minimum of 8 weeks. 
  

Page 9



Members asked the following questions to the Director of Place and the Local 
Plan Manager: 
  

       The Chair questioned how the figures were reached in the Local Plan 
and if those figures are tangible. 

o   Figures would be fleshed out throughout the year. 
o   Biodiversity is new and only published on recently. 

       The Chair wanted to see more information on biodiver
[...]
f all homes in the plan are net zero. 

o   Only homes in new neighbourhoods. 

Page 10



       The Chair asked what affordable housing means and if there were 
plans for social housing. 

o   Social housing is included as well as first time buyer homes. 
o   The plan is to blend social and other rents. 

       The Chair would like to see a commitment of affordable homes. 
       Councillor Watson stated the Local Plan is an ideological approach, the 

plan is fluid and that it is the residents plan. 
       The Chair disagreed. The committee debated the pros and cons of the 

plan. 
       The Chair asked about traffic modelling. 

o   A detailed model to show the impact has not yet been created but 
will be developed with stakeholders throughout the year. 

       Councillor Watson asked if there is any way to improve the flow of 
traffic at junction 31 of the M25. 

o   Possibilities of moving traffic offences at the junction 
o   Traffic modelling work is the next stage. 

       The Chair noted that traffic was a major concern, traffic improvements 
would improve the quality of life of residents. 

       The Chair asked why he should vote for the Local Plan and informed 
the committee he was not happy with the progress framework 
prioritising growth over people. 

o   To give residents a say. 
       Councillor Maney informed the committee that if the council does not 

vote for the plan, a plan would be forced upon the Local Authority. 
       Councillor Watson stated you have to weigh up the risks and said the 

Council should take the risk. 
       The Chair asked if there were concerns of cynicism from residents 

regarding health and medical services. 
o   Infrastructure delivery plan includes health, education and 

community facilities. 
o   Land cannot be allocated if infrastructure isn't there. 

       The Chair asked how the Local Authority can make Thurrock more 
attractive for health professionals. 

o   The infrastructure plan sits alongside the Local Plan. 
  
The Chair put the recommendation to vote. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Planning Transport & Regeneration Overview & Scrutiny note 
that Council will be recommended to approve the contents of the 
Thurrock Local Plan: Initial Proposals document (Regulation 18) for 
public consultation. 
 

32. Work Programme  
 
Members discussed the work programme. 

       Members sort updates on regeneration projects (Grays underpass, 
Stanford-le-Hope station) 

Page 11



       Members sort an update on the Towns Fund for Grays and Tilbury  
       Members sort an update on Purfleet-on-Thames funding. 

  
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.41 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 12

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


 

Version - Final 

21 February 2024  ITEM: 6 

Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Integrated Transport Block (ITB) Capital Programme 2024/25. 
Highways Maintenance Allocation and Programme 2024/25. 
 

Wards and communities affected:  
All  

Key Decision:  
Non-Key 

Report of: Mat Kiely, Head of Transportation and Peter Wright, Head of Highways 
Infrastructure 

Accountable Assistant Director: Julie Nelder – Assistant Director for Highways and 
Transportation 

Accountable Director: Claire Demmel – Interim Director of Transformation (Public Realm) 

This report is Public  

Version: Final 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report sets out how the Transportation Services team will prioritise the annual funding allocation 
from the Department for Transport (DfT) Integrated Transport Block Capital Programme (ITB). This 
funding is allocated to enable Thurrock Council to deliver identified policy improvements, 
infrastructure, and service provision within Thurrock in the 2024/25 financial year.  
 
The report also sets out how the Highways DfT Maintenance Block Allocation and Pothole Fund for 
2024/25 for the Highways Maintenance Service will be prioritised in alignment with Thurrock 
Council’s Highways Asset Management Strategy and the DfT’s Highways Maintenance Efficiency 
Programme. 
 
Commissioner Comment: 
 
Not Applicable 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That the Committee provide comments on the 2024/25 Integrated Transport Block 

capital programme allocations and proposed prioritisation for the agreed policy areas 
of Road Safety Engineering, Safer Routes to Schools, Area Intervention Programme and 
Electric Vehicle Charging programme (as detailed in Appendix A). 

 
1.2 Note and comment on the 2024/25 Highways Maintenance Block Allocation and Pothole 

Fund Programme (as detailed in Appendix B). 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

Version - Final 

 
1.3 Note and comment that delegated authority will be given  to the Interim Director of  

Transformation (Public Realm), in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Highways, to make any required changes to the ITB programme and 
the Maintenance programme, for 2024/25, within the overall programme budget, as well 
as other government funding allocations that may arise within the year to ensure 
delivery of the programme and to ensure the efficient expenditure of the grant 
allocations.   

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The DfT annual grant funding settlement provides the allocation for ITB schemes for the 

financial year. Thurrock Council’s ITB capital allocation for 2024/25 is £979,000. This funding 
is allocated to the capital schemes within the programme and staff time required to design, 
manage, and deliver the programme. 

 
2.2 The ITB programme has the ability to deliver an extensive range of transport improvements 

which reflect the vision and aims set out within the Council’s long term Transport Strategy and 
Vision. 

 
2.3 Delivery of the ITB programme ensures focus on the authority’s statutory requirement to 

reduce accidents
[...]
ation (Public 
Realm) in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Highways. 

 

Page 16



 

Version - Final 

3.8 Similarly, delegated authority can be used for additional Government funding (such as Safer 
Roads Funds, and Active Travel) and schemes can be subject to cost changes because of 
increasing scope or unforeseen revisions to schemes. 

 
4. Highways Maintenance Block and Pothole Fund Funding 
 
4.1 The DfT annual settlement provides the funding for the Maintenance Block and Pothole fund 

allocation, which this fiscal year has been combined and increased marginally due to the 
relocation of HS2 monies. We are therefore expected to receive a combined contribution of 
£2,803,000, which aligns with the combined settlement from 2023/24. 

 
4.2 Historically the DfT has also provided an annual settlement of typically £1,106,000 via the 

Pothole fund which is specifically set up to help support resurfacing the highway, including the 
fixing of potholes.  Whilst the Pothole fund is ringfenced to carriageway repairs, the Block 
Funding is required to support all Highway Assets including footways, drainage, Intelligent 
Traffic Systems, Road markings etc. So therefore, the allocation is split across all the assets 
groups but with funds targeted at the higher risk issues such as managing the declining 
carriageway network, which also attracts the highest proportion of Insurance claims, although 
not in value. Therefore, this fiscal year it is proposed to increase the footway allocation to 
£350,000 as this attracts the higher value in claim. 

 
4.3 The Maintenance Programme is built around the good practice principals set out in the Code 

of Practice for Well Managed Highway Infrastructure. The Code of Practice was commissioned 
by the Department of Transport and came into effect in October 2018. It provides guidance for 
authorities when developing their approach to highway infrastructure in accordance with local 
needs, priorities, and aff
[...]
ored for implementation. 
Input and feedback are also provided by Community Forums, Bus Operators, Cycle Forum, 
Local Access Forum and Your Place, Your Voice, and Local Plan roadshow events. These 
engagement opportunities have provided ongoing input and information that has informed the 
development of the ITB Capital Programme. Feedback from Community Forums, Member 
Enquiries and Resident Enquiries provide an increased understanding of local issues as the 
ITB programme is developed and prioritised. Ward Members will be advised in advance of 
works affecting their respective wards prior to delivery. The ITB programme is to be added to 
the Council’s web page (when completed and approved by Members) to clarify the schemes 
and measures to be implemented in 2024/25.  

 
6.3 The Maintenance Block Allocation and Pothole Fund Programme has been developed in line 

with the priorities identified and set in the Council’s Highway Maintenance Strategy. With the 
annual programme published on the Council website. 

 
6.4 Once approved, the nature and time frames for delivery of the maintenance schemes will be 

shared with residents and stakeholders accordingly, with further, more detailed 
communications being carried out in advance of the works starting. 

 
7. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community impact 
 
7.1 The ITB Capital Programme and Maintenance Block Allocation Programme will help improve 

and enhance the transport network across the Borough making it safer, less congested, and 
more accessible, thereby promoting and supporting People, Place and Prosperity within 
Thurrock. 

 
8. Implications 
 
8.1 Financial 

 
Implications verified by: Mark Terry 

 Senior Financial Accountant 
  

The Council will be allocated £979,000 ITB capital allocation, £1,106,000 for Pothole 
maintenance and £1,383,000 Block Allocation for Maintenance for 2024/25. 

Additional capital schemes, including A126 Safer Roads Fund scheme, A1013 Treetops 
ca

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 21 February 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Luke Spillman (Chair), Alex Anderson (Vice-Chair), 
Vikki Hartstean, Tom Kelly, Jacqui Maney and Lee Watson 
 

   
 

Apologies:  
In attendance:   

Mark Bradbury, Interim Director of Place 
George McCullough 
Peter Wright, Strategic Lead of Highways and Infrastructure 
Luke Tucker, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
33. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny meeting held on 15th November 2023 and 5th December 2023 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

34. Items of Urgent Business  
 
The Chair raised one item of urgent business regarding the engagement 
results of the of the Local Plan. 
  
Mark Bradbury, Director of Place updated the committee on the engagement 
figures: 

       12,200 views online 
       4,300 active engagements 
       570 submitted response online. 
       684 face to face attendance 
       Figures will now be analysed to establish if the consultation has been 

successful. 
  
Members raised the following points and asked the following questions: 

       The Chair and Vice Chair expressed concerns there was no leafletting 
campaign and asked what efforts the Local Authority made to reach 
hard to reach groups and asked for a brief of the analysis (ACTION) 

       Councillor Watson noted less than 1% of the population of Thurrock 
submitted responses. 



o   Engagement with Local Plans nationally is low, there will more 
opportunities for consultation. Consultation approach was 
agreed unanimously by Council. 

       The Chair was worried that the consultation response wasn’t adequate 
and proposed asking for the consultation to be extended. He noted 
that it was not a criticism but an observation. 

  
 

35. Declaration of Interests  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

36. Portfolio Holder Annual Report - to follow  
 
Due to diary conflicts the Portfolio Holder Annual Report was not presented at 
this meeting. 
 

37. ITB Capital Programme 2024/25  
 
Peter Wright, Head of Highways Infrastructure and Steven Lines, Principal 
Engineer presented the report and highlighted the following points: 

 Budget of £979,000 for 2024/2025 to improve transport network.  
 Consultation received from various sources. 

  
Members raised the following points and asked the following questions: 

       The Chair asked how far short the funding for the department is. 
o   There are national funding issues, funding is made the most of. 

       Councillor Maney asked how many where repeat pothole filled and 
asked why potholes are not more permanent. 

o   Poor weather is causing patch failures.  
o   Resources are not available to do larger fixes. 
o   Balance of priorities depending on location. 

       Councillor Hartstean asked for information regarding safer routes to 
schools’ task and finish group. 

o   First meeting is 28th February 2024 
       Councillor Hartstean asked how confident is the department that 

findings will be realised by next year. 
o   Depends what comes out, surveys maybe needed. 
o   Signs, yellow lines and cameras 

       Councillor Watson wanted things delivered rather than the money 
spent of feasibility studies and asked where the figures came from. 

o   The programme  
o   Feasibility studies are done inhouse by the Local Authority. 

       Councillor Watson asked if the Local Authority were installing the 
minimum number of EV charges. 

o   No, not the minimum, down to road space and funding. 
       Councillor Watson asked where the EV Charges would be placed.  

o   Action: Department to be confirm locations. 



       Councillor Watson asked what a jointing programme is. 
o   Jointing’s are linear cracks patches in the road. 

       Councillor Anderson asked who has the authority for the deciding on 
where funding is allocated. 

o   Initially by officers, finalised by portfolio holder. 
o   Money is also based on carrier over. 
o   EV has matched funding, government targets. 

       Councillor Kelly asked what the department are hoping to achieve. 
o   Meeting with waste management once a month, looking at 

idiosyncratic parking restrictions on collection days. 
o   Looking and testing approach  

       Members enquired about the review of PPA expansion. 
o   Requests received for area J parking permit zone. 
o   Looking to area for South Ockendon, consultation ongoing. 

The Chair read out the recommendation to the Planning, Transport and 
Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
  
RESOLVED: 
1.1  That the Committee provide comments on the 2024/25 Integrated 

Transport Block capital programme allocations and proposed 
prioritisation for the agreed policy areas of Road Safety Engineering, 
Safer Routes to Schools, Area Intervention Programme and Electric 
Vehicle Charging programme (as detailed in Appendix A). 
  

1.2  Note and comment on the 2024/25 Highways Maintenance Block 
Allocation and Pothole Fund Programme (as detailed in Appendix B). 

  
1.3  Note and comment that delegated authority will be given  to the 

Interim Director of  Transformation (Public Realm), in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Highways, to make 
any required changes to the ITB programme and the Maintenance 
programme, for 2024/25, within the overall programme budget, as 
well as other government funding allocations that may arise within 
the year to ensure delivery of the programme and to ensure the 
efficient expenditure of the grant allocations. 

  
Steven Lines left the meeting at 20:03pm 
  
 

38. Tilbury and Grays Towns Fund Update - to follow  
 
The Director of Place and Head of Regeneration presented the report and 
highlighted the following points: 

 Regeneration will now sit under place. 
 Board will next meet on the 8th March 2024 
 New flood defences are being taken into consideration. 
 New proposals for the lighthouse café 



 Activity centre based around the need of the sea cadets with options 
for other uses. 

 Yacht club boatyard will not be moved. 
  
Members raised the following points and asked the following questions: 

 Chair thanked officers for clarity and reassurance. 
 Chair asked for timescales and reassurance the money is still 

available. 
o Work with the board with a new approach 
o Membership of board is being reviewed. 
o Relationships with board is improving. 
o March 2026 is the deadline for when the money needs to be 

spent, not at risk of losing it presently. 
o Confident it will be delivered. 

 Councillor Maney asked if the board considered any nighttime activity. 
o Aim is for activities to go into the evening. 
o Thought has been put into the design and use of the building in 

all seasons and times of days. 
o Possibility to invest in pop up vehicles. 

 Councillor Maney asked if there would be a possibility of a theatre. 
o Board asked if they wanted the activity extended. 
o Towns fund does not have time or capacity sort out Thameside.  
o Possible future development  

 Councillor Kelly asked about the progress on the 106 agreement for 
the Thurrock youth zone. 

o Should be straight forward. 
o Not flagged as a risk  

 Councillor Maney asked what the intended purpose is of the pontoon. 
o Riverboat services  

 Councillor Watson asked if there was a programme in place to deliver 
the project. 

o High level programme suggests it in time. 
 Councillor Watson asked if costs have been increasing. 

o Not a project where costs have become too significant.  
 The Chair noted there was a lack of ward councillor involvement and 

would like seen more work done with members. The Chair called for 
bridges to be built with local ward members. 

o Noted  
  

The Chair read out the recommendation to the Planning, Transport and 
Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
  
RESOLVED: 
1.1           That the Committee notes the proposed changes to the original 

programmes and the progress on delivering the Tilbury & Grays 
Towns Fund programmes. 



  
 

39. Regeneration Projects Update - to follow  
 
The Head of Regeneration and members went through the report section by 
section, the following was highlighted and raised: 
  
A13 
   Outstanding work ha been identified  
   Councillor Watson asked what budget was agreed and what was set for 

compensation. 
o  Compensation claims and land purchase cases are currently being 

negotiated. The project budget includes a worst case scenario  
   The Chair sought more detail regarding the budget. 

o  July report sets out the budget in more detail. 
   Councillor Kelly noted the poor state of the central reservation, and asked 

what processes are in place to keep the road in good condition.  
o  Condition of road has been noted. 

   Councillor Watson asked what the condition would be like in 20-25 years. 
o  All construction would have needed to be signed off to meet design 

life. 
o  No programme has currently been set up as it is a new road. 

   Councillor Watson noted a pothole on Orsett Cock 
Discussion ongoing 
  
Stanford-le-Hope 
   Deliverable design for the station and interchange, Local Authority will build 

a new station. 
   The Chair asked for a timescale when will the station be built in the best-

case scenario. 
o  There is a gap in funding and would involve borrowing with approval 

from Commissioners and HM Treasury. 
o  The Council is working on the options  

   Councillor Watson noted that all the residents want is a functional station 
and sought reassurance that the Local Authority would not demolish 
buildings without plans ready in future. 

o  Capital programme was removed due to Local Authority funding 
issues. 

o  Project has not been  well managed. 
o  Best progression is what has been agreed. 

    Councillor Watson noted if the interchange could be left as is. 
o  All options are being looked at. 

   Councillor Watson asked why we did this if it is a flood area. 
o  Complex negotiation, nobody who made the decision remains at the 

Local Authority  
o  Looking into options including disposal 



  
  
Purfleet  
       Continuing work, some challenges from residents 
       Purfleet will have a new delivery model next 6 – 9 months. 
       The Chair shared his concern of gentrification.  
       Purfleet is prime real estate. 

o   Difference between finance and funding  
o   Advantage of ECF is  they include Legal and General within the 

partnership  
o   Local Authority is taking care with procurement. 
o   Continue to collaborate with community. 

  
  
Standing orders extended at 21:27pm 
Peter Wright left the meeting at 21:27pm 
  
Grays South 
       Working to retain the Southeast Enterprise Partnership (SELEP) funding 
       Investigating   working with Network Rail and c2c to deliver a solution   
       Will not involve an underpass  
       The Chair shared his concerns with the project and hoped never to see it 

again. 
  
       Action: Councillor Watson asked for a briefing note on A13 east facing 

access 
o   Conversation ongoing with national highways  

  
  
The Chair read out the recommendation to the Planning, Transport and 
Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
  
RESOLVED: 
1.1           That the committee notes the proposed changes to the original 

programmes and the progress on delivering the Regeneration 
Projects. 
  

  
  
 

40. Work Programme  
 
Members discussed the work programme. 
Noting was added to the work programme. 
  
The recording of the meeting can be found from the following link: 
  



Planning, Transport, Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 21 
February 2024, 7:00pm - Thurrock Council committee meeting webcasts 
(public-i.tv) 
  
  
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 9.38 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact. 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

https://thurrock.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/847208
https://thurrock.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/847208
https://thurrock.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/847208
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

